
County of Volusia

Community Redevelopment Areas
Fiscal Year 2011 - 2012

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

5

South 
Daytona

Ormond Beach

DeLand

Lake Helen

Orange City

Deltona
DeBary Oak Hill

Edgewater

New Smyrna Beach

Ponce InletPort Orange

Daytona Beach

Pierson Holly Hill

Daytona Beach Shores



County of Volusia

Community Redevelopment Areas
Fiscal Year 2011 - 2012

prepared in coordination with cities

by Department of Aviation and Economic Resources

Division of Economic Development



County of Volusia

Community Redevelopment Areas, Fiscal Year 2011 - 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary  30 year growth and CRA development page 1 

  1991 - 2036 cumulative county TIF contributions: $224,430,000 page 2

  15 current CRA’s summary page 3  

  FY 2012, revenues and expenses page 4

  Individual single sheet recaps

  Daytona Beach CRAs:  

   Summary for five Daytona Beach CRAs page 5

   Ballough Road page 6

   Downtown page 7

   Main Street page 8

   Midtown page 9

   South Atlantic page 10

  Daytona Beach Shores CRA page 11

  DeLand CRAs:

   Summary for two DeLand CRAs page 12

   Downtown page 13

   Spring H ll page 14

  Holly Hill CRA page 15

  New Smyrna Beach CRA page 16

  Ormond Beach CRAs:

   Summary for two Ormond Beach CRAs page 17

   Downtown page 18

   Ormond Crossings page 19

  Port Orange CRAs:

   Summary for two Port Orange CRAs page 20

   Eastport page 21

   Town Center page 22

  South Daytona CRA page 23

Annual Reports  Daytona Beach (includes all five CRAs)  

  Daytona Beach Shores

  DeLand Downtown

  DeLand Spring Hill

  Holly H ll

  New Smyrna Beach

  Ormond Beach Downtown

  Ormond Crossings 

  Port Orange Eastport

  Port Orange Town Center

  South Daytona



Volusia County
30 year city growth and 

CRA development

6 CRAs as of YE 1990
  - Ballough Road CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Downtown CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Main Street CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Downtown CRA, DeLand

  - New Smyrna Beach CRA, New Smyrna Beach

  - Ormond Beach Downtown CRA, Ormond Beach

12 CRAs as of YE 2000
Ballough Road CRA, Daytona Beach

Downtown CRA, Daytona Beach

Main Street CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Midtown CRA, Daytona Beach

  - South Atlantic CRA, Daytona Beach

Downtown CRA, DeLand

  - Holly Hill CRA, Holly Hill

New Smyrna Beach CRA, New Smyrna Beach

Ormond Beach Downtown CRA, Ormond Beach

  - Eastport CRA, Port Orange

  - Town Center CRA, Port Orange

  - South Daytona CRA, South Daytona

15 CRAs as of YE 2012
Ballough Road CRA, Daytona Beach

Downtown CRA, Daytona Beach

Main Street CRA, Daytona Beach

Midtown CRA, Daytona Beach

South Atlantic CRA, Daytona Beach

  - Daytona Beach Shores CRA, Daytona Beach Shores

Downtown CRA, DeLand

  - Spring Hill CRA, DeLand

Holly Hill CRA, Holly Hill

New Smyrna Beach CRA, New Smyrna Beach

Ormond Beach Downtown CRA, Ormond Beach

  - Ormond Crossings CRA, Ormond Beach

Eastport CRA, Port Orange

Town Center CRA, Port Orange

South Daytona CRA, South Daytona

Newest CRAs (created in prior decade) depicted in text with hyphen. 

Numbered red dots on maps represent total CRAs per city.
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 creation sunset debt 1991-2012 2013-2036 1991-2036   

   maturity cumulative projected total

Daytona Beach Ballough Road 1985 2036 - $      1,041 $     2,925 $   3,966

Daytona Beach Downtown 1982 2036 2028 8,458 14,792 23,250

Daytona Beach MainStreet 1982 2036 2031 24,069 55,956 80,025

Daytona Beach Midtown 1997 2036 2024 2,482 8,295 10,777

Daytona Beach South Atlantic 2000 2036 - 1,452 2,007 3,459

Daytona Beach Shores 2005 2020 - 2,144 169 2,313

DeLand Downtown 1984 2025 2013 2,074 1,513 3,587

DeLand Spring Hill (city/county) 2004 2044 2018 669 2,554 3,223

Holly Hill 1995 2026 2026 6,467 13,663 20,130

New Smryna Beach 1985 2015 2013 16,445 4,285 20,730

Ormond Beach Downtown 1985 2036 - 7,315 20,820 28,135

Ormond Crossings (conditional) 2006 2034 - 0 298 298 

Port Orange Eastport 1995 2036 2024 904 3,951 4,855

Port Orange Town Center 1998 2036 2036 1,328 3,654 4,982

   (2050) 

 totals    $  80,264 $  144,166  $   224,430

Volusia County’s CRAs

15 current CRAs                                                                                dates                                                                        county TIF x 000

2013- 2036 cumulative county TIF

contribution projected: $144,166,000
(assuming FY 2013 millage rates and 3% taxable value annual increase)
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$224,430,000

million

 ‘13  | ‘15 | ‘17 | ‘19 | ‘21 | ‘23 | ‘25 | ‘27 | ‘29 | ‘31 | ‘33 | ‘35 | ‘37

$8

7

6

5

4

Numbered red dots on map

represent current CRAs per city

in Volusia County

- page 2 -

y

re

1

ease)

|

Numbered red dots on map

represent current CRAs per city

in Volusia County

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

5

South 
Daytona

Ormond Beach

DeLand

Lake Helen

Orange City

Deltona
DeBary Oak Hill

Edgewater

New Smyrna Beach

Ponce InletPort Orange

Daytona Beach

Pierson Holly Hill

Daytona Beach Shores



Volusia County’s
15 current CRA’s

summary

1991-2012 cumulative 
county TIF contributions: 

$80,264,000

Contact: 

Arlene Smith, Volusia County Economic Development

Land acquisition and construction accomplishments 

examples

Totals for 15 current CRAs

Total debt x 000

initial date from 1992-2012 

amount of initial debt $67,278

balance $554,212

maturity from 2013-2036 

Total personnel*: 25.5 FTE                              $ 1,837,656

Assistant to City Manager for Economic Development 1

CRA/redevelopment director 4

CRA/redevelopment project manager 3

community resource officer 1

redevelopment technician 1

senior building inspector 1

gardener 1

utility worker 3

community policing officer 7.5

admin/office specialist 2

customer services clerk 1

* some CRAs pay for personnel from other funds

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

capital: 

  lift station rehabilitation  

- New Smyrna Beach CRA: Riverside Park upgrades,  

  Flagler Avenue Boardwalk, Esther Street   

  improvements

- South Daytona CRA: U.S.1 improvements

2012

        FY 2012 % total  FY 2011 % total    FY 2010 % total 
Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 4,811 33 % $ 5,485 38 % $ 7,931 40 %

 hospital TIF  1,112 7   1,523 11   3,265 16

 city TIF  3,969 27   5,157 35   6,640 33

 subtotal $ 9,892 67 % $ 12,165 84 % $ 17,836 89 %

 grants received $ 3,709 25 % $ 758 5 % $ 1,680 8 %

 miscellaneous  1,107 8   1,624 11   551 3

 subtotal $ 4,816 33 % $ 2,382 16 % $ 2,231 11 %

Total revenue $ 14,708 100 % $ 14,547 100 % $ 20,067 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 4,871 20 % $ 4,190 20 % $ 6,916 27 %

 capital projects   13,267 56   9,995 48   9,145 36

 grants awarded  704 3   963 5   786 3

 subtotal $ 18,842 79 % $ 15,148 73 % $ 16,847 66 %

 policing/enforcement $ 1,021 4 % $ 1,687 8 % $ 2,758 11 %

 operating/maintenance/other  2,764 12   2,825 13   4,620 18

 administration  1,247 5   1,202 6   1,136 5

 subtotal $ 5,032 21 % $ 5,714 27 % $ 8,514 34 %

Total expenses $ 23,874 100 % $ 20,862 100 % $ 25,361 100 %

Net change in fund balance  (9,166)    (6,317)    (5,293)

Fund balance - ending $ 20,945   $ 30,111   $ 36,424
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8%
FY 2012

total revenue

$14,708,000

total expenses

$23,874,000 debt payments

20%
grants awarded

3%

policing/ enforcement

4%

operating/ main-

tenance/ other

12%

administration

5%

capital projects

56%
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Daytona Beach Ballough Road  $1,351

Daytona Beach Downtown $1,556

Daytona Beach Main Street $ 1,115

Daytona Beach Midtown $ 1,675

Daytona Beach South Atlantic  $ 20

Daytona Beach Shores* $ 0 

DeLand Downtown $ 620

DeLand Spring Hill $ 365

Holly HIll $ 3,971

New Smyrna Beach $6,770

Ormond Beach Downtown $ 3,153

Ormond Crossings** $ 27

Port Orange Eastport $ 458

Port Orange Town Center $ (422)

South Daytona $ 286

Volusia County’s CRAs
FY 2012, revenues and expenses

ending

fund balance

x 000

total

revenue

x 000

Revenues (100%)

city TIF 

hospital TIF 

county TIF  

other revenue  

 

Expenses (% of revenue)

debt payment

capital

non capital

 0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300% 350%

$ 190

$ 876

$ 3,309

$ 480

$ 2

$ 0

$ 396

$ 150

$ 1,575

$ 2,508

$ 815

$ 0

$ 212

$ 201

$ 3,994
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   * Daytona Beach Shores - no revenue, $41K expended
** Ormond Crossings - no revenue, $2K expended



Daytona Beach
Summary for five

Daytona Beach CRA’s

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$37,502,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Reed Berger, redevelopment director

Debt:                     revenue bonds

initial date     2001 (2011 refinanced)

amount of initial debt $  42,483,445

balance $  36,717,218

maturity     2024-2031

Personnel: 4.90 FTE $ 708,447

0.98 redevelopment director

2.00 project managers

0.93 technician

0.99 admin specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

capital

2012
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294 acres

 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 2,149 44 % $ 2,429 39 % $ 3,486 42 %

 hospital TIF  594 12   827 13   1,318 16

 city TIF  1,878 39   2,612 42   3,178 39

 subtotal $ 4,621 95  $ 5,868 94 % $ 7,982 97 %

 grants received $ 75 2 % $ 0 0 % $ 25 0 % 

 miscellaneous*  161 3   363 6   198 3

 subtotal $ 236 5 % $ 363 6 % $ 223 3 %

Total revenue $ 4,857 100 % $ 6,231 100 % $ 8,205 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 2,992 42 % $ 2,219 21 % $ 1,091 10 %

 capital projects   2,399 34   4,911 47   4,457 43

 grants awarded  90 1   626 6   460 4

 subtotal $ 5,481 77 % $ 7,756 74 % $ 6,008 57 %

 policing/enforcement $ 294 4 % $ 693 7 % $ 646 6 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  711 10   1,410 13   3,274 31

 administration  660 9   625 6   541 6

 subtotal $ 1,667 23 % $ 2,728 26 % $ 4,461 43 %

Total expenses $ 7,148 100 % $ 10,484 100 % $ 10,469 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (2,287)    (4,253)    (2,263)

Fund balance - ending $ 5,717   $ 8,005   $ 12,257

* parking fees, licenses/permits, permits, interest

 Ballough Road CRA

 Downtown CRA

 Main Street CRA

 Midtown CRA

 South Atlantic CRA

Daytona Beach

1,755 acres
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Daytona Beach
Ballough Road CRA

1985-2036

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$1,041,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Reed Berger, redevelopment director

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 1985 ($ x 000)

shoreline stabilization $ 269

 40

                                                               total:  $ 487

Current focus of plan

Debt:   none

Personnel:  0.04 FTE                                              $8,149

0.02 redevelopment director       

0.01 project manager

0.01 technician

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 83 44 % $ 78 41 % $ 111 43 %

 hospital TIF  23 12   26 14   42 16

 city TIF  83 44   84 44   102 40

 subtotal $ 189 100 % $ 188 99 % $ 255 99 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % 

 miscellaneous*  1 0   2 1   2 1

 subtotal $ 1 0 % $ 2 1 % $ 2 1 %

Total revenue $ 190 100 % $ 190 100 % $ 257 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 capital projects   0 0   0 0   3 2

 grants awarded  41 72   57 71   95 64

 subtotal $ 41 72 % $ 57 71 % $ 98 66 %

 policing/enforcement $ 7 13 % $ 10 12 % $ 9 6 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  1 1   5 5   31 21

 administration  8 14   10 12   10 7

 subtotal $ 16 28 % $ 25 29 % $ 50 34 %

Total expenses $ 57 100 % $ 82 100 % $ 148 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  132    109    110

Fund balance - ending $ 1,351   $ 1,219   $ 1,109

69 acres
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Daytona Beach
Downtown CRA

1982 - 2036

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$8,458,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Reed Berger, redevelopment director

Land acquisition and completed construction 

projects since 1982 ($ x 000)

landscaping $ 4,192

   development  866

 408

                                                               total:  $ 6,760

Current focus of plan

Debt:     bank loan

initial date            2009

amount of initial debt $    2,286,832

balance $    2,112,608

maturity   2028

purpose                                         Magnolia streetscape

project status   TBD

 

Personnel:  1.36  FTE $        226,362

0.14 redevelopment director

0.94 project manager

0.27 technician

0.01 admin specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

   maintenance of previously constructed CRA    

   projects

capital: Manatee Island improvements, 

2012
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499 acres

 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 368 42%  $ 420 40 % $ 587 42 %

 hospital TIF  102 11   143 13   222 16

 city TIF  364 42   451 43   535 38

 subtotal $ 834 95  $ 1,014 96 % $ 1,344 96 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % 

 miscellaneous*  42 5   47 4   67 4

 subtotal $ 42 5  $ 47 4 % $ 67 4 %

Total revenue $ 876 100 % $ 1,061 100 % $ 1,411 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 185 17 % $ 168 10 % $ 152 14 %

 capital projects   303 28   586 35   137 12

 grants awarded  35 3   248 15   120 11

 subtotal $ 523 48 % $ 1,002 60 % $ 409 37 %

 policing/enforcement $ 97 9 % $ 138 8 % $ 131 12 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  329 31   366 22   395 35

 administration  127 12   191 10   178 16

 subtotal $ 553 52 % $ 695 40 % $ 704 63 %

Total expenses $ 1,076 100 % $ 1,697 100 % $ 1,113 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (200)    (636)    298

Fund balance - ending $ 1,556   $ 1,756   $ 2,392

* licenses/permits, permits, Downtown Development Authority contribution, interest
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Daytona Beach
Main Street CRA

1982 - 2036

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$24,069,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Reed Berger, redevelopment director

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 1982 ($ x 000)

Ocean Walk and Beach Village $ 19,559

 431

                                                               total:  $ 58,981

Current focus of plan

Debt:                                                          revenue bonds

initial date                                  2001 (2011 refinanced)

amount of initial debt $    37,755,000

balance $    32,330,000

maturity  2031 

purpose                     public infrastructure/amenities 

project status  complete

Personnel:  2.30 FTE $ 364,380

0.72 redevelopment director

0.04 project manager

0.56 technician

0.98 admin specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

   streetscaping

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 1,525 46 % $ 1,731 40 % $ 2,359 43 %

 hospital TIF  421 13   590 14   892 16

 city TIF  1,261 38   1,861 43   2,150 39

 subtotal $ 3,207 97 % $ 4,182 97 % $ 5,401 98 %

 grants received $ 75 2 % $ 0 0 % $ 25 0 % 

 miscellaneous*  27 1   154 3   116 2

 subtotal $ 102 3 % $ 154 3 % $ 141 2 %

Total revenue $ 3,309 100 % $ 4,336 100 % $ 5,542 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 2,590 51 % $ 1,978 26 % $ 939 11 %

 capital projects   1,653 32   3,701 49   3,785 49

 grants awarded  13 0   174 3   146 2

 subtotal $ 4,256 83 % $ 5,853 78 % $ 4,870 62 %

 policing/enforcement $ 150 3 % $ 447 6 % $ 404 5 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  288 6   907 12   2,307 30

 administration  404 8   312 4   209 3

 subtotal $ 842 17 % $ 1,666 22 % $ 2,920 38 %

Total expenses $ 5,098 100 % $ 7,519 100 % $ 7,790 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (1,789)    (3,183)    (2,248)

Fund balance - ending $ 1,115   $ 2,904   $ 6,087

* parking fees, licenses/permits, permits, interest

294 acres
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Daytona Beach
Midtown CRA

1997-2036

1997-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$2,482,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Reed Berger, redevelopment director

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 1997 ($ x 000)

streetscaping $ 424

 367

                                                               total:  $ 791

Current focus of plan

Debt :                                                                    bank loan

initial date  2010

amount of initial debt $  2,411,613

balance $  2,274,610

maturity  2024

purpose                      cultural and educational center

project status  TBD

 

Personnel:  1.20 FTE $ 109,556       

0.10 redevelopment director

1.01 project manager

0.09 technician

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 173 36 % $ 200 31 % $ 346 43 %

 hospital TIF  47 10   68 11   131 16

 city TIF  171 35   216 34   315 40

 subtotal $ 391 81 % $ 484 76 % $ 792 99 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % 

 miscellaneous*  89 19   153 24   5 1

 subtotal $ 89 19 % $ 153 24 % $ 5 1 %

Total revenue $ 480 100 % $ 637 100 % $ 797 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 216 24 % $ 73 13 % $ 0 0 %

 capital projects   442 49   2 0   529 43

 grants awarded  0 0   144 27   79 6

 subtotal $ 658 73 % $ 219 40 % $ 608 49 %

 policing/enforcement $ 40 4 % $ 98 18 % $ 79 7 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  92 10   111 21   456 37

 administration  119 13   111 21   88 7

 subtotal $ 251 27 % $ 320 60 % $ 623 51 %

Total expenses $ 909 100 % $ 539 100 % $ 1,231 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (429)    98    (435)

Fund balance - ending $ 1,675   $ 2,104   $ 2,006

810 acres
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Daytona Beach
South Atlantic CRA

2000-2036

2000-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$1,452,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Reed Berger, redevelopment director

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2000 ($ x 000)

Current focus of plan

Debt:    none

Personnel:  0.00 FTE    $0

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

administration

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 83 42 %

 hospital TIF  0 0   0 0   31 16

 city TIF  0 0   0 0   76 38

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 190 96 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % 

 miscellaneous*  2 100   7 100   8 4

 subtotal $ 2 100 % $ 7 100 % $ 8 4 %

Total revenue $ 2 100 % $ 7 100 % $ 198 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 capital projects   0 0   622 96   3 2

 grants awarded  0 0   3 1   20 11

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 625 97 % $ 23 13 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 23 12 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  2 48   21 3   85 45

 administration  2 52   1 0   56 30

 subtotal $ 4 100 % $ 22 3 % $ 164 87 %

Total expenses $ 4 100 % $ 647 100 % $ 187 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (2)    (641)    12
 

Fund balance - ending $ 20   $ 22   $ 663

* parking fees, licenses/permits, permits, interest

83 acres
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Daytona Beach
Shores – CRA 

2005-2020

2005-20012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$2,144,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Mike Booker, city manager

Parameters

   thereafter

   -eg. parking, trails, undergrounding of utilities, 
   pedestrian crossings

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2005 ($ x 000)

   off-beach parking construction $ 3,495 *

   off-beach parking  2,626 *

   off-beach parking  1,705 

   and streetscaping  298

                                                                   total:   $ 8,124

* transferred to general fund with outstanding 

  debt

Current focus of plan

Debt:                                      Assumed by general fund

Personnel:  0.00 FTE                 $0

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

capital: underground utilities

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 19 23 %

 hospital TIF  0 0   0 0   6 7

 city TIF  0 0   0 0   17 22

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 42 52 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % 

 miscellaneous  0 0   0 0   38 48

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 38 48 %

Total revenue $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 80 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 3,975 99 %

 capital projects   41 100   215 100   0 0

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 41 100 % $ 215 100 % $ 3,975 99 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  0 0   0 0   14 0

 administration  0 0   0 0   55 1

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 69 1 %

Total expenses $ 41 100 % $ 215 100 % $ 4,044 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (41)    (215)    (3,964)

Fund balance - ending $ 0   $ 41   $ 255

109 acres
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DeLand
Summary for two

DeLand CRA’s*

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$2,743,000

2 CRA boards

city mayor

city commissioners

county council members

area residents and property owners

Contact: Dale Arrington, assistant city manager

Debt: 

initial date  2003-2008

amount of initial debt $  1,015,736

balance $ 58,907

maturity  2013

 

Personnel:  0.00 FTE                 $ 52,911

transferred to other funds

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

capital

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 81 15 % $ 93 28 % $ 239 37 %

 hospital TIF  32 6   35 11   64 10

 city TIF  90 16   100 30   180 28

 subtotal $ 203 37 % $ 228 69 % $ 483 75 %

 grants received $ 240 44 % $ 0 0 % $ 85 13 % 

 miscellaneous*  103 19   102 31   74 12

 subtotal $ 343 63 % $ 102 31 % $ 159 25 %

Total revenue $ 546 100 % $ 330 100 % $ 642 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 64 9 % $ 64 13 % $ 124 32 %

 capital projects   281 42   182 35   32 8

 grants awarded  4 1   10 2   22 6

 subtotal $ 349 52 % $ 256 50 % $ 178 46 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  318 47   248 48   201 52

 administration  10 1   10 2   10 2

 subtotal $ 328 48 % $ 258 50 % $ 211 54 %

Total expenses $ 677 100 % $ 514 100 % $ 389 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (131)    (185)    253
 

Fund balance - ending $ 985   $ 1,116   $ 1,300

* parking fees, licenses/permits, permits, interest   properties, administered by the city

790 acres
352 acres in the city and 
438 acres in the county

 Downtown CRA
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DeLand
Downtown CRA

1984 - 2025

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$2,074,000

CRA board: 

1 city mayor

4 city commissioners

2 Downtown CRA residents/business owners

Contact: Dale Arrington, assistant city manager

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2001 ($ x 000)

streetscaping $ 818

 404           

                                                         total:  $ 1,801

Current focus of plan

Debt: bank loan

initial date 2003

amount of initial debt $ 887,036

balance $ 58,907

maturity 2013 

purpose streetscaping, 

 parking lot improvements

project status complete

Personnel:  0.00 FTE          $32,390

transferred to other funds

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 81 20 % $ 93 33 % $ 151 34 %

 hospital TIF  32 8   35 12   47 11

 city TIF  90 23   100 35   161 36

 subtotal $ 203 51 % $ 228 80 % $ 359 81 %

 grants received* $ 138 35 % $ 0 0 % $ 17 4 % 

 miscellaneous**  55 14   58 20   66 15

 subtotal $ 193 49 % $ 58 20 % $ 83 19 %

Total revenue $ 396 100 % $ 286 100 % $ 442 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 60 12 % $ 60 15 % $ 120 37 %

 capital projects   163 31   139 34   32 10

 grants awarded  0 0   7 1   2 1

 subtotal $ 223 43 % $ 206 50 % $ 154 48 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  293 57   204 50   171 52

 administration  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 293 57 % $ 204 50 % $ 171 52 %

Total expenses $ 516 100 % $ 410 100 % $ 325 100 %
  

net change in fund balance  (120)    (124)    117

Fund balance - ending $ 620   $ 740   $ 863

92 acres
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DeLand
Spring Hill CRA

2004 - 2044

2004-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$669,000

CRA board: 

1 city mayor

2 city commissioners

2 county council members

Contact: Mike Gresbosz, assistant to the 

   city manager

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2006 ($ x 000)

 24

                                                               total:  $ 628

Current focus of plan

Debt:                                                      general fund loan

initial date  2008

amount of initial debt $ 128,700

balance $  0

maturity  2012 

purpose                 purchase of Boys & Girls Club site

project status                complete   (repaid by Boys &

  Girls Club)

Personnel:  0.00 FTE $ 20,521

transferred to other funds

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 88 44 %

 hospital TIF  0 0   0 0   17 8

 city TIF  0 0   0 0   19 10

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 124 62 %

 grants received $ 102 68 % $ 0 0 % $ 68 34 % 

 miscellaneous*  48 32   44 100   8 4

 subtotal $ 150 100 % $ 44 100 % $ 76 38 %

Total revenue $ 150 100 % $ 44 100 % $ 200 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 4 3 % $ 4 4 % $ 4 7 %

 capital projects   118 73   43 41   0 0

 grants awarded  4 2   3 3   20 32

 subtotal $ 126 78 % $ 50 48 % $ 24 39 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  25 16   44 42   30 46

 administration  10 6   10 10   10 15

 subtotal $ 35 22 % $ 54 52 % $ 40 61 %

Total expenses $ 161 100 % $ 104 100 % $ 64 100 %
  

net change in fund balance  (11)    (61)    136

Fund balance - ending $ 365   $ 376   $ 437

* parking fees, licenses/permits, permits, interest

698 acres
260 acres in the city and 

438 acres in the county

- page 14 -



FEC RR

10TH ST

8TH ST

WALKER ST

HALIFAX AV N

US HW
Y 1 (RIDG

EW
O

O
D AV)

CR 4011 (RIVERSIDE DR)

15TH ST

SR 5A (NO
VA RD N)

DAYTO
NA AV

CR 4044 (3RD ST)

STATE AV

CO
RDO

VA AV

RIDG
E AV

CR 4019 (LPGA BLVD)

CR 4018 (FLOMICH ST)

2ND ST

KINGSTON AVBRENTWOOD DR

VINE ST

CR 4013 (CENTER AV)

SR 430 (MASON AV)

O
LEAN

D
ER

 AV N

CARSW
ELL AV

M
O

R
AVIA AV

ESPANO
LA AV

14TH ST

BENDER AV
JARECKI AV

12TH ST

CALLE GRANDE ST

G
RAHAM

 AV

PO
W

ERS AV

PIERCE AV

ELSIE AV

WILLIAMS AV

7TH ST

PLAZA BLVD

SELM
A AV

BOYLSTON AV

9TH ST

M
AY AV

PARQ
UE DR

SANTA FE AV

EUCLID AV

CR 4026 (8TH ST)

PINE AV

BAY AV

HARTFORD AV

WOODLAND AV

ALTA DR

CENTER ST S

AUBURN DR

DECATUR AV

EASY ST
CONGRESS AV

O
RCHARD AV

6TH ST

M
ULBERRY ST

LPGA BLVD

BROOKLINE AV

ANNISTO
N AV

BU
EN

A V
ISTA AV

KENNEDY RD

SR 430

DAL M
ASO

 DR

ASH AV

NORTH ST

MORNINGSIDE AV

CR 4011 (BEACH ST N)

CR 4048 (MADISON AV)

15TH PL

ESSEX RD

EAGLE DR

FLAMINGO DR S

O
LD KING

S RD

M
O

BILE AV

SEAVIEW AV

1ST ST

ENINSULA DR N

LEE ST

M
IRIAM

 AV

TUSCALO
O

SA AV

PALM
 DR

G
ARDEN AV

5TH ST

4TH ST

BEACO
N DR

HIBISCUS AV

CR 4018 (DERBYSHIRE RD)

DIXIE DR

DO
RO

THY AV

CEDAR AV

G
LADIO

LA AV

DUBS DRCR 4028 (6TH ST)

M
ARLENE DR

ALABAMA AV

1A (ATLANTIC AV N)

LAKEW
O

O
D DR

PEACOCK RD

PELICAN AV

M
AG

NO
LIA AV

UNABELLE ST

HO
LLY ST

EMORY DR

HIGH ST

13TH ST

G
ARDEN LN

KINGS CANYON TR

O
LEANDER AV

3RD ST

RIDGEW
OOD AV S

CAVE AV

CATHERINE AV

HO
LLY AV

TU
LAN

E AV

FLO
R

EN
C

E C
T

EDW
ARDS ST

M
ISTLETO

E DR

ELM
 AV

LINDA LN

BURLEIG
H AV

G
RO

VE AV

PALM
 AV

BE
R

K
SH

IR
E

 R
D

ALICE AV

CHIPPEW
A TR

BUENA VISTA DR

JASM
INE AV

ARRAGON ST

W
O

O
DSIDE DR

ZELDA BLVD

TAYLOR AV

MT MCKINLEY TR

CO
M

M
ERCIAL DR

HIG
HLAND AV

SUNSET DR

FERN AV SICKLER DR

LEW
IS D

R

FLAMINGO DR N

CAVANAH DR

CLIFTO
N AV

AVENUE A

EVERGLADES TR

GLEN WAY

G
REAT O

AKS DR

HO
PKINS AV

W
ILLIAM

 DR

HIAW
ATHA AV

THO
M

ASSO
N AV

TERESA ST

DAHLIA AV

SCO
TLAND DR

HO
W

ARD DR

YAUPON ST

PALM TER
ASTOR ST

BUCKNELL DR

CARD AV

NARCISSUS AV

RO
SALIE DR

FLO
RIDA AV

VIRG
INIA AV

EL P
IN

O D
R

FLAG
G

 ST

O
RANG

E AV

ACIREM
A DR

CENTER LN

SHERWOOD LN

HIALEAH DR

LO
NDO

N RD

SHERRIS LN

RO
NNIE CIR

M
O

D
ER

N
AG

E BLVD

W
ESTW

ARD CIR

JERSEY AV
M

ANDARIN DR

HARTER DR

ENTERPRISE CT

PETERSON CT

BAINBRIDG
E AV

BEACH DR

DOUGLAS DR

TRACY ST

GRANADA ST

LILLIE RD

JAM
ES TER

KANSAS ST

EVERG
REEN TR

G
IBBO

NS ST

15TH ST

STATE AV

DAYTO
NA AV

HO
LLY AV

CARSW
ELL AV

G
RO

VE AV

15TH ST

DAYTO
NA AV

M
AG

NO
LIA AV

VINE ST

CR 4013 (CENTER AV)

ANO
LA AV

HARTFO
RD AV

15TH ST

CR 4028 (6TH ST)

STATE AV

M
O

RAVIA AV

5TH ST

14TH ST

9TH ST

STATE AV

3RD ST

Holly Hill
CRA

1995 - 2026

1995 - 2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$6,467,000

CRA board: 

mayor

city commission

contact:

  director

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2007 ($ x 000)

water and sewer system improvements $ 3,053

 39

                                                             total:  $ 6,824

Current focus of plan

Debt:                              refunding note for 2005 note

initial date  2012

amount of initial debt $  5,081,398

balance $  4,835,000

maturity  2026 

purpose                           water/sewer improvements,

                                         Market and middle school

project status  complete

Personnel:  8.00 FTE  $ 459,882 

1 CRA director

1 customer service clerk

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

   lift station rehabilitation, property improvements

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 661 42 % $ 817 41 % $ 1,131 43 %

 hospital TIF  183 12   279 14   428 16

 city TIF  726 46   913 45   1,088 41

 subtotal $ 1,570 100 % $ 2,009 100 % $ 2,647 100 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % 

 miscellaneous*  5 0   2 0   4 0

 subtotal $ 5 0 % $ 2 0 % $ 4 0 %

Total revenue $ 1,575 100 % $ 2,011 100 % $ 2,651 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 498 10 % $ 470 27 % $ 470 23 %

 capital projects   3,903 76   722 41   434 21

 grants awarded  23 0   11 1   8 0

 subtotal $ 4,424 86 % $ 1,203 69 % $ 912 44 %

 policing/enforcement $ 439 8 % $ 392 22 % $ 462 23 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  235 5   77 4   468 23

 administration  69 1   100 5   188 10

 subtotal $ 743 14 % $ 569 31 % $ 1,118 56 %

Total expenses $ 5,167 100 % $ 1,772 100 % $ 2,030 100 %
  

net change in fund balance  (3,592)    239    621

Fund balance - ending $ 3,971   $ 7,563   $ 7,323

720 acres
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New Smyrna Beach
CRA

1985 - 2015

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$16,445,000

CRA board: city commission

2 citizens appointed by commission

Contact: Tony Otte, CRA/economic development 

   director

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2007 ($ x 000)

multiple streetscaping projects $ 1,887

 71

                                                               total:  $ 3,538

Current focus of plan

Debt:                                                              revenue bond 

initial date  1992

amount of initial debt $  3,340,000

balance $  490,817

maturity  2013 

purpose                              Canal Street improvements

project status                                                          complete

Personnel:  9.00 FTE $ 399,660

1 CRA director

1 CRA project manager

1 senior building inspector

1 gardener

3 utility workers

1 administrative specialist

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

  Avenue streetscape, chamber restoration

2012

N
O

N
  T

IF
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

T
IF

 
N

O
N

 C
A

P
IT

A
L 

   
   

   
   

   
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 

 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 976 39 % $ 1,029 35 % $ 1,303 29 %

 hospital TIF  0 0   0 0   787 17

 city TIF  537 21   611 21   761 17

 subtotal $ 1,513 60 % $ 1,640 56 % $ 2,851 63 %

 grants received* $ 869 35 % $ 754 26 % $ 1,508 34 % 

 miscellaneous**  126 5   546 18   129 3

 subtotal $ 995 40 % $ 1,300 44 % $ 1,637 37 %

Total revenue $ 2,508 100 % $ 2,940 100 %  $4,488 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 343 6 % $ 342 8 % $ 342 9 %

 capital projects   3,163 59   2,726 62   2,439 64

 grants awarded  337 6   202 5   102 3

 subtotal $ 3,843 71 % $ 3,270 75 % $ 2,883 76 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 453 12 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  1,267 24   859 19   448 12

 administration  290 5   269 6   0 0

 subtotal $ 1,557 29 % $ 1,128 25 % $ 901 24 %

Total expenses $ 5,400 100 % $ 4,398 100 % $ 3,784 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (2,892)    (1,458)    704

Fund balance - ending $ 6,770   $ 9,662   $ 11,120

599 acres
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Ormond Beach
Summary for two

Ormond Beach CRA’s

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$7,315,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Ric Goss, planning director

Debt:                                                                               none

Personnel:  0.00 FTE                                                       $  0

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

capital

2012
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3,457 acres

 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 414 50 % $ 468 48 % $ 636 49 %

 hospital TIF  114 14   160 17   240 18

 city TIF  255 31   295 30   393 30

 subtotal $ 783 96 % $ 923 95 % $ 1,269 97 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 16 1 % 

 miscellaneous*  32 4   45 5   18 2

 subtotal $ 32 4 % $ 45 5 % $ 34 3 %

Total revenue $ 815 100 % $ 968 100 %  $1,303 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 capital projects   370 50   1,110 83   882 83

 grants awarded  250 34   105 8   179 17

 subtotal $ 620 84 % $ 1,215 91 % $ 1,061 100 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  114 16   115 9   0 0

 administration  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 114 16 % $ 115 9 % $ 0 0 %

Total expenses $ 734 100 % $ 1,330 100 % $ 1,061 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  80    (363)    242

Fund balance - ending $ 3,180   $ 3,099   $ 3,462

 Downtown CRA

 Ormond Crossings CRA

Ormond Beach

Flagler 

County
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Ormond Beach
Downtown CRA

1985 - 2036

1991-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$7,315,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Ric Goss, planning director

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2005 ($ x 000)

Casements and Rockefeller Gardens 

   improvements $ 1,270

 143

                                                               total:  $ 3,326

Current focus of plan

Debt:                                                                              none

Personnel:  0.00 FTE                                                     $ 0

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

  stormwater conceptual permit

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 414 50 % $ 468 49 % $ 612 49 %

 hospital TIF  114 14   159 17   240 19

 city TIF  255 31   292 30   377 30

 subtotal $ 783 96 % $ 919 96 % $ 1,229 98 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 16 1 % 

 miscellaneous*  32 4   36 4   18 1

 subtotal $ 32 4 % $ 36 4 % $ 34 2 %

Total revenue $ 815 100 % $ 955 100 %  $1,263 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 capital projects   370 51   1,110 85   882 83

 grants awarded  250 34   105 8   179 17

 subtotal $ 620 85 % $ 1,215 93 % $ 1,061 100 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  112 15   91 7   0 0

 administration  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 112 15 % $ 91 7 % $ 0 0 %

Total expenses $ 732 15 % $ 1,306 100 % $ 1,061 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  83    (352)    202

Fund balance - ending $ 3,153   $ 3,070   $ 3,422

372 acres
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Ormond Beach
Ormond Crossings 

CRA
2006 - 2034

2006 - 2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$0

CRA board: city commission

Contact: Ric Goss, planning director

Parameters: 

   millage rate

  aggregate total of $4m appropriation by county

   solely on Crossings Boulevard, Segment 1 

   with ≤ 3% administrative costs

   Crossings Boulevard Segment 1 has not 

   commenced

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 1982 ($ x 000)

Current focus of plan

Debt:                                                                             none

Personnel:  0.00 FTE                                                     $  0

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 24 60 %

 hospital TIF  0 0   1 10   0 0

 city TIF  0 0   3 19   16 40

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 4 29 % $ 40 100 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % 

 miscellaneous  0 0   9 71   0 0

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 9 71 % $ 0 0 %

Total revenue $ 0 0 % $ 13 100 %  $40 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 capital projects   0 0   0 0   0 0

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  2 100   24 100   0 0

 administration  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 2 100 % $ 24 100 % $ 0 0 %

Total expenses $ 2 100 % $ 24 100 % $ 0 0 %
 

net change in fund balance  (2)    (11)    40

Fund balance - ending $ 27   $ 29   $ 40

3,085 acres

F
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Port Orange
Summary for two
Port Orange CRA’s

1995-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$2,232,000

2 CRA boards: 

   by council

Contact: Donna Steinebach, assistant to 

   the city manager

Debt :                                           revenue bonds                    internal loans

initial date  2006-2010                       2010-2012

amount of initial debt $  8,100,000   $     757,159

balance $ 7,560,000 $     752,397

maturity  2013-2036             2025

Personnel:  1.00 FTE                                     $ 106,879

1 assistant to the city manager

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 119 29 % $ 183 24 % $ 314 40 %

 hospital TIF  75 18   63 8   119 15

 city TIF  140 34   155 20   243 31

 subtotal $ 334 81 % $ 401 52 % $ 676 86 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 21 3 % 

 miscellaneous*  79 19   377 48   88 11

 subtotal $ 79 19 % $ 377 48 % $ 109 14 %

Total revenue $ 413 100 % $ 778 100 %  $785 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 486 71 % $ 625 77 % $ 439 26 %

 capital projects   0 0   5 1   841 51

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 486 71 % $ 630 78 % $ 1,280 77 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  87 13   85 11   215 13

 administration  107 16   92 11   169 10

 subtotal $ 194 29 % $ 177 22 % $ 384 23 %

Total expenses $ 680 100 % $ 807 100 % $ 1,664 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (267)    (29)    (879)

Fund balance - ending $ 36   $ 303   $ 332

* general fund loan, property rentals, interest

 Town Center

Port Orange

541 acres
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Port Orange
Eastport CRA
1995 - 2036

1995-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$904,000

CRA board: 

   by council

Contact: Donna Steinebach, assistant to the 

   city manager

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2006 ($ x 000)

business park construction $ 1,788

 99                             

                                               total:  $ 1,887

Current focus of plan

Debt :                                                           revenue bond

initial date  2006

amount of initial debt $ 2,500,000

balance $  2,060,000

maturity  2024 

purpose                            business park infrastructure

project status  complete

Personnel:  0.25 FTE                                     $ 45,909

0.25 assistant to the city manager

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 102 48 % $ 111 44 % $ 160 45 %

 hospital TIF  28 13   38 15   61 17

 city TIF  80 38   94 37   124 35

 subtotal $ 210 99 % $ 243 96 % $ 345 97 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % 

 miscellaneous  2 1   11 4   9 3

 subtotal $ 2 1 % $ 11 4 % $ 9 3 %

Total revenue $ 212 100 % $ 254 100 % $ 354 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 178 75 % $ 314 86 % $ 180 64 %

 capital projects   0 0   0 0   8 3

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 178 75 % $ 314 86 % $ 188 67 %

 policing/enforcement  $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  14 6   13 4   21 8

 administration  46 19   37 10   69 25

 subtotal $ 60 25 % $ 50 14 % $ 90 33 %

Total expenses $ 238 100 % $ 364 100 % $ 278 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (26)    (110)    76
  

Fund balance - ending $ 458   $ 484   $ 594

270 acres
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Port Orange
Town Center CRA

1998 - 2036

1998-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$1,328,000

CRA board: 

   by the city council

Contact: Donna Steinebach, assistant to 

   the city manager

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 2008 ($ x 000)

 10

                                                               total:  $ 2,704

Current focus of plan

 Boardwalk development

Debt: revenue bond internal loan internal loan

initial date 2007 2010 2012

amount of 

    initial debt $5,600,000 $418,434 $338,725

balance $5,500,000 $413,672 $338,725

maturity 2036 2025 2025

purpose property property supplement 

 acquisition for acquisition fund 

 Riverwalk (Cardwell

  Funeral Home

  on US-1)

project status complete complete

Personnel:  0.75 FTE                                                 $60,970

0.75 assistant to the city manager

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 17 8 % $ 72 13 % $ 154 36 %

 hospital TIF  47 24   25 5   58 13

 city TIF  60 30   61 12   119 28

 subtotal $ 124 62 % $ 158 30 % $ 331 77 %

 grants received $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 21 5 % 

 miscellaneous*  77 38   366 70   79 18

 subtotal $ 77 38 % $ 366 70 % $ 100 23 %

Total revenue $ 201 100 % $ 524 100 %  $431 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 308 70 % $ 311 70 % $ 259 19 %

 capital projects   0 0   5 1   833 60

 grants awarded  0 0   0 0   0 0

 subtotal $ 308 70 % $ 316 71 % $ 1,092 79 %

 policing/enforcement $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 % $ 0 0 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  73 17   72 16   194 14

 administration  61 13   55 13   100 7

 subtotal $ 134 30 % $ 127 29 % $ 294 21 %

Total expenses $ 442 100 % $ 443 100 % $ 1,386 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (241)    81    (955)

Fund balance - ending $ (422)   $ (181)**   $ (262)

* general fund loan, property rentals, interest

271 acres
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South Daytona
CRA

1997 - 2026

1997-2012 cumulative 

county TIF contributions: 

$5,416,000

CRA board: city commission

Contact

Land acquisition and construction 

accomplishments since 1997 ($ x 000)

banner poles  42

                                                               total:  $ 9,343

Current focus of plan

Debt: capital capital
 improvement improvement

 note note

initial date 2004 2006

amount of initial debt $3,500,000 $3,000,000

balance $2,652,150 $2,095,836

maturity 2024    2024

 improvements improvements

project status  complete complete

Personnel:  2.50 FTE                                          $212,077

1 redevelopment director

Primary expenditures in FY 2012

2012
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 FY 2012 % total FY 2011  % total  FY 2010 % total

Revenues x $000

 county TIF $ 410 10 % $ 466 36 % $ 803 42 %

 hospital TIF  114 3   159 12   303 16

 city TIF  344 9   471 37   780 41

 subtotal $ 868 22 % $ 1,096 85 % $ 1,886 99 %

 grants received $ 2,524 63 % $ 4 0 % $ 25 1 % 

 miscellaneous*  602 15   189 15   2 0

 subtotal $ 3,126 78 % $ 193 15 % $ 27 1 %

Total revenue $ 3,994 100 % $ 1,289 100 %  $1,913 100 %

Expenses x $000

 debt payments $ 489 12 % $ 470 35 % $ 475 25 %

 capital projects   3,110 77   124 9   60 3

 grants awarded  0 0   9 1   15 1

 subtotal $ 3,599 89 % $ 603 45 % $ 550 29 %

 policing/enforcement $ 289 7 % $ 602 45 % $ 1,197 62 %

 operating/

 maintenance/other  31 1   31 2   0 0

 administration  111 3   106 8   173 9

 subtotal $ 431 11 % $ 739 55 % $ 1,370 71 %

Total expenses $ 4,030 100 % $ 1,342 100 % $ 1,920 100 %
 

net change in fund balance  (36)    (53)    (7)

Fund balance - ending $ 286   $ 322   $ 375

* general fund transfer to help fund capital projects in CRA

679 acres

1997 - 2050 under certain development conditions
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Daytona Beach Shores Community Redevelopment Area 

Note from County Staff  

In Lieu of FY 2012 Annual Report 

 

The Daytona Beach Shores Community Redevelopment Area (CRA) completely expended the $41,000 
fund balance on their utility undergrounding project during FY 2012.  No annual report was received for 
FY 2012.   

The City of Daytona Beach Shores has submitted a request to County Manager to sunset their CRA.  The 
reason cited is the downturn in property values making the CRA no longer viable through 2015, the 
sunset date set by County Resolution 2006-106. 

Staff is currently reviewing the close-out documents submitted by the City, and will bring forth the 
sunset request to county council in the near future. 

 











































































































































































The Eastport Business Center Com-
munity Redevelopment Area (CRA) is 
situated within the eastern portion 
of Port Orange, west of and adja-
cent to the Florida East Coast Rail-
road.   This area historically served 
as the industrial core of the City.   

The creation of the Eastport Busi-
ness Center Community Redevelop-
ment District in 1995 was the first of 
many steps to be undertaken by the 
City to diversify its tax base, bolster 
Eastport’s image and desirability as 
a major employment center, and 
increase opportunities for higher 
wage manufacturing and industrial 
jobs within the City.    

Based on the Volusia County Prop-
erty Appraiser’s 2012 Final Tax Roll 
data, Eastport is currently com-
prised of one hundred thirty-nine 
(139) tax parcels constituting ap-
proximately two hundred seventy 

(270) acres of land.   The total 
taxable value within Eastport 
stands at $27,694,833. 

Eastport is also a Tax Increment 
Financing District, which is a de-
pendent special district of the City 
of Port Orange.  The Eastport Tax 
Increment Financing District targets 
ad valorem tax revenues to this 
area to fund infrastructure im-
provements and other programs as 
outlined in the Redevelopment Plan 
to help ensure that Eastport re-
mains a viable economic center for 
decades to come.   

The County of Volusia and Halifax 
Hospital participate in the Tax 
Increment Trust Fund and are val-
ued partners in the City’s redevel-
opment efforts.   

EASTPORT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 
The Eastport Business Center Rede-
velopment Plan, adopted in 1995 
and updated in 2010, establishes a 
series of goals, objectives and poli-
cies designed to help Eastport main-
tain its position as an important 
industrial center within the commu-
nity.   The four (4) primary goals of 
the plan are: 

GOAL 1—Stimulate new develop-
ment, redevelopment and invest-
ment; 

GOAL 2—Establish the area as a 
primary employment center offering 
full-time skilled labor positions; 

 

GOAL 3—Promote business reten-
tion and assistance in expansion, 
renovation, and improvement ef-
forts; and 

GOAL 4—Improve the physical 
condition to meet modern business 
park development criteria. 

Port  Community Redevelopment Agency     Port Orange, Florida 

EASTPORT BUSINESS CENTER 

SPECIAL POINTS OF INTEREST: 
Eastport is home to many of the City’s top 

manufacturers that do business through-
out the country and around the globe. 

The Eastport Business Center CRA was 
created in 1995. 

Eastport’s taxable value has more than 

doubled since establishment of the CRA. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS: 
This is Eastport 1 

Eastport Goals and Objectives 1 

Redevelopment Activities Update 2 

Tax Increment Financing 2 

Financial Statement & Debt Service 2 & 3 

Agency Board 4 

Redevelopment Plan & Trust Fund Partners 4 

THIS IS EASTPORT 

ANNUAL REPORT  FY 2011/2012 

The Eastport Business Center CRA, outlined in red 
above, is approximately 270 acres in size and 
represents 1.24% of the City’s total tax base. 



Center CRA is available from 
the City’s Finance Depart-
ment and Redevelopment 
Agency Office.  It is also 
available on the Eastport 
CRA page of the City’s web-
site.   

The initial $2.5 million note, 
issued in 2006, has an inter-
est rate of 3.22% and is 
projected to be paid off by 
2026.  The majority of these 
funds were used for infra-
structure improvements, 
including construction of 

Eastport Parkway and ex-
tending potable water and 
sanitary sewer lines, to help 
create the Eastport Business 
Park.  Master planned storm-
water improvements were 
also constructed. 

The debt service payment 
for the 2006 Eastport TIF 
Note for FY 2011/2012 was 
$177,657.  

REDEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

Page 2 EASTPORT BUSINESS CENTER 

Implementation of the 
plans, projects and pro-
grams identified in the East-
port Redevelopment Plan is 
largely dependent on avail-
able revenues.   

During FY 2011/2012, the 
Eastport CRA operated with 
an adopted budget of 
$239,410.   Of that amount, 
nearly 75% was slated to 
fulfill debt service obliga-
tions.  This left a very lim-
ited amount of funding for  
plan implementation. 

As an excellent example of 
leveraging scarce financial 
resources, the CRA funded 

the engineering design for 
intersection improvements 
at Spruce Creek Road and 
S.R. 421/Dunlawton Avenue.  
This design work, under-
taken in 2009/2010, was 
funded with $115,000 from 
TIF revenues.  

With the completed engi-
neering design in hand, the 
City was able to secure 
FDOT funding through the 
Volusia Transportation Plan-
ning Organization to pay for 
the construction of this 
project.   Award of the  
$500,000+ construction con-
tract occurred in October 

2011, and construction com-
menced in January 2012.  
The intersection improve-
ments were completed in 
August, ahead of schedule.   

Landscaping improvements 
at this intersection are 
slated as part of the upcom-
ing Dunlawton Drainage 
project.  Eastport identifica-
tion signage is also planned 
for this intersection and is 
pending design and budget 
approvals from the CRA.   

Marketing & business reten-
tion activities were also 
undertaken in Eastport dur-
ing the fiscal year. 

The Annual Financial State-
ment of each CRA in the 
State of Florida is required 
to set forth the Agency’s 
assets, liabilities, income 
and operating expenses as of 
the end of the fiscal year.  
This information is pre-
sented on the facing page. 

The Eastport Business Cen-
ter CRA operates on an Oc-
tober 1st - September 30th 
fiscal year.    

The Debt Service Schedule 
for the Eastport Business 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT & DEBT SERVICE 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 
increment revenue is then 
deposited into a special 
Trust Fund account and may 
only be spent on redevelop-
ment activities that are 
identified in the adopted 
redevelopment plan.  The 
ad valorem millage from 
Volusia County (including 
General Fund, Echo, For-
ever, Mosquito Control and 
Ponce Inlet Port Authority), 
the City of Port Orange Op-
erating and Halifax Hospital 
comprise the tax increment 
millage in Eastport.   

The 2011/2012 adopted 
budget for the Eastport Tax 
Increment Fund (Fund 
#102), anticipated $206,616 
in TIF revenue.  The City’s 
unaudited figures show ac-
tual receipt of $209,755 
from TIF, and $477 in inter-
est, for total revenues of 
$210,231.      

Tax Increment Financing, 
often referred to as “TIF”, is 
a financial method em-
ployed to target ad valorem 
tax revenues to an area that 
has been designated for 
redevelopment.  Upon crea-
tion of a TIF district, a base 
year for property values 
within the district is estab-
lished.  Growth in the tax-
able value of property 
within the district over time 
is then applied to the cur-
rent ad valorem millage 
rate, resulting in the tax 
increment revenue.  This 

 

TIF Revenues 
may only be 
spent on rede-
velopment 
plans, projects 
and programs, 
as identified in 
the adopted 
CRA Plan. 

Turn lane improvements at Spruce 
Creek Road and Dunlawton Avenue 
were completed in August 2012.  

The 2006 Eastport TIF note funded 
$2.5 million in capital improvements 
in the Eastport CRA. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT 



This Annual Report has been prepared in compliance with the require-
ments of Chapter 163.356(3)(c), Florida Statutes.  The notice of the 
availability of this report has been published in the Daytona Beach News 
Journal.    Additionally, the governing body of each special district is 
required under Chapter 163.387(8) to annually provide an independent 
financial audit of its trust fund to each taxing authority that pays into the 
trust fund.    This audit of the Agency’s assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses, as required under Chapter 163.356(3)(3) is included with the 
City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for each fiscal year.  

EASTPORT BUSINESS CENTER 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

City of Port Orange 
1000 City Center Circle 
Port Orange, FL  32129 

Phone: 386-506-5508 
Fax: 386-756-5208 
e-mail: dsteinebac@port-orange.org 

We’re on the web! 

www.port-orange.org 

from tax increment financing is 
deposited into the Trust Fund.  All 
expenditure of TIF revenues must be 
consistent with the plans, projects 
and programs outlined in the 
adopted Eastport Business Center 
Redevelopment Plan.   

The Eastport Business Center Rede-
velopment Plan was originally 
adopted in 1995.  A complete up-
date of the Plan was undertaken 
throughout 2009, culminating with 
the adoption of the Eastport Busi-
ness Center Redevelopment Plan - 
Update 2010.   This updated Plan 
will be used to guide redevelopment 
activities in Eastport until the sunset 
of the CRA in 2036. 

Redevelopment plans, projects and 
programs are made possible through 
tax increment financing.  The 
County of Volusia and Halifax 
Health, along with the City of Port 
Orange, contribute to the Eastport 
Business Center Tax Increment  
Trust Fund.   All revenue derived 

REDEVELOPMENT PLAN & 
 REDEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND PARTNERS 

AGENCY BOARD 
 

Mayor Allen Green, Chairman 
Vice-Mayor Donald O. Burnette, Vice Chair 

Council Member Dennis A. Kennedy 
Council Member Bob Ford 

Council Member Drew Bastian 
Corey Berman 

Ted Noftall 
 

 

Staff support provided by: 

 

Gregory A. Kisela, City Manager 

Margaret Roberts, City Attorney 

Donna J. Steinebach, Assistant to the City Manager 

 
The Eastport Business Center Redevelopment 
Plan - Update 2010 is available for review on 
the City’s website.  
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The Port Orange Town Center Com-
munity Redevelopment District is 
comprised of three hundred and 
seven (307) parcels constituting 
two hundred seventy-one (271) 
acres of land situated within the 
eastern section of Port Orange.   
This area historically served as the 
commercial core of the City.  The 
creation of the Port Orange Town 
Center Community Redevelopment 
District in 1998 was the first of 
many steps to be undertaken by 
the City to ensure that this historic 
area of the community remains a 
viable center of commercial and 
civic activity. 
 
The vision for the “rebirth” of 
Town Center includes a strong em-
phasis on mixed-use development 
that embraces traditional patterns 
of urban and architectural design.  
The goal is to create a signature 
destination that reestablishes Port 

Orange’s image as a premier water-
front community.  
  
Port Orange Town Center is com-
prised of five (5) Special Character 
Districts.  These Special Character 
Districts are; Riverwalk, Causeway, 
Down Under, Dunlawton Village, and 
Ridgewood Avenue.  Each of these 
districts have their own unique at-
tributes and opportunities, but they 
all share the same vision of a revital-
ized “heart of Port Orange”; a 
unique place within the community 
that blends history, culture and 
public access to the water. 
 
The 35-acre Riverwalk Project Area, 
located east of U.S. 1/Ridgewood 
Avenue and north of Dunlawton Ave-
nue, has been the focal point for the 
redevelopment efforts and invest-
ment in Town Center. 

THIS IS TOWN CENTER 

SPECIAL POINTS OF INTEREST: 
The Community Redevelopment Agency 
for Port Orange Town Center (“Town 
Center”) was created in 1998. 

The Riverwalk Project Area comprises 
35 acres out of the total 270 acres in 
Town Center. 

The taxable values in Town Center have 
grown 25% since 1998. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS: 
This is Town Center 1 

Town Center Goals and Objectives 1 

Redevelopment Activities Update 2 

Tax Increment Financing 2 

Financial Statement & Debt Service 2 & 3 

Agency Board 4 

Redevelopment Plan & Trust Fund Partners 4 

ANNUAL REPORT  FY 2011/2012 

Community Redevelopment Agency     Port Orange, Florida 

PORT ORANGE TOWN CENTER 

TOWN CENTER GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 
GOALS 
1. Develop five (5) Special Character Dis-
tricts recognizing that these areas are distinct in 
terms of uses and built environment; 

2. Identify and promote land uses and 
zoning which are compatible with the special 
character districts and the overall POTC visions; 

3. Introduce mixed-use development com-
prised of commercial, office and residential uses 
and active programming to draw people to 
POTC; 

4. Develop a coordinated design concept 
for open space, streetscape, furniture and 
recreation facilities in a manner that emphasizes 
the nautical history and location of POTC; 

5. Identify suitable locations for housing and 
promote a variety of dwelling types to comple-
ment the mixed-use nature of POTC; 

6. Establish architectural guidelines to 
provide architectural consistency within the 
special character districts over time; 

7. Provide for an interconnected transpor-
tation network which aims at balancing the 

needs of pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles; 

8. Identify and secure all feasible sources 
of funding, including tax increment financing 
(TIF) revenues, that will aid in implementing the 
Redevelopment Plan throughout both short and 
long term; and 

9. Identify and offer an array of incentives 
to encourage redevelopment and revitalization 
of POTC through realization of specific plan 
objectives over time. 

The Port Orange Town Center CRA, outlined in red 
above, is approximately 271 acres in size and 
represents 1.66% of the City’s total tax base. 



Throughout the fiscal year 
negotiations continued for 
the exchange of lands in the 
Riverwalk area with Port 
Orange Riverwalk LLP, Port 
Orange Riverwalk LLC, and 
Halifax River Partners, LLC.  
This group was the sole 
respondent to RFP#12-2, 
issued by the City and Town 
Center CRA in February 
2012.  RFP #12-2 was issued 
after no responses were 
received to a prior RFP, #11-
4, issued in June 2011.   The 
earlier RFP sought one or 
more developers, whereas 
RFP #12-2 focused solely on 

the sale, purchase or ex-
change of property in the 
Riverwalk Project Area. 

The goals of the property 
exchange is to secure the 
waterfront lands the City 
and CRA desire to develop 
the long envisioned River-
walk Park.   The property 
exchange would also place 
lands previously acquired by 
the City and CRA for rede-
velopment purposes back 
into private hands and back 
on the tax rolls.    

As property negotiations in 
Riverwalk continued, the 

CRA undertook substantial 
under brushing of its land in 
Riverwalk, and installed 
signage inviting the public to 
use and enjoy this water-
front open space as it awaits 
redevelopment.   

Landscape Median enhance-
ments in Town Center were 
also advanced during FY 
2011/2012 with a Joint Par-
ticipation Agreement for 
funding with the Florida 
Department of Transporta-
tion.  Fully designed with 
CRA funds, the median en-
hancements are slated for 
installation in Spring 2013. 

In 2007, the Agency pledged 
its tax increment revenues 
to support a $5.6 million 
bond issue to fund redevel-
opment activities in Town 
Center.     

The majority of the bond 
proceeds were used to fund 
property acquisitions in the 
Riverwalk Project Area.  The 
total debt service payment 
for the 2007 Town Center 
TIF Bond for FY 2011/2012 
was $296,241.27.  This 

The Annual Financial State-
ment of each CRA in the 
State of Florida is required 
to set forth the Agency’s 
assets, liabilities, income 
and operating expenses as of 
the end of the fiscal year.  
This information is pre-
sented on the facing page. 

The Community Redevelop-
ment Agency for Port Or-
ange Town Center operates 
on an October 1st - Septem-
ber 30th fiscal year.    

represents a payment of 
$50,000 in Principal and 
$246,241.27 in Interest.  

The Debt Service Schedule 
for the Town Center CRA is 
available from the City’s 
Finance Department and 
Redevelopment Agency Of-
fice.  It is also available on 
the City’s website.  The 
2007 Town Center TIF Bond 
is projected to be paid off 
by 2036. 

REDEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT & DEBT SERVICE 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 
deposited into a special 
Trust Fund account and may 
only be spent on redevelop-
ment activities that are 
identified in the adopted 
redevelopment plan.  The 
ad valorem millage from 
Volusia County (including 
General Fund, Echo, For-
ever, Mosquito Control and 
Ponce Inlet Port Authority), 
the City of Port Orange Op-
erating and Halifax Hospital 
comprise the tax increment 
millage in Town Center.   

The FY 2011/2012 adopted 
budget for the Port Orange 
Town Center Fund (Fund 

#103), anticipated $125,968 
in TIF revenue.  The City’s 
unaudited figures show ac-
tual receipt of $124,437 
from TIF, and $33,662 in 
rents & miscellaneous in-
come, for total revenues of 
$158,099.      

Tax Increment Financing, 
often referred to as “TIF”, is 
a financial method em-
ployed to target ad valorem 
tax revenues to an area that 
has been designated for 
redevelopment.  Upon crea-
tion of a TIF district, a base 
year for property values 
within the district is estab-
lished.  Growth in the tax-
able value of property 
within the district over time 
is then applied to the cur-
rent ad valorem millage 
rate, resulting in the tax 
increment revenue.  This 
increment revenue is then 

TIF Revenues 
may only be 
spent on 
redevelopment 
plans, projects 
and programs, 
as identified in 
the adopted 
CRA Plan. 

Page 2 PORT ORANGE TOWN CENTER 

This ad for RFP #11-4 appeared in 
Florida Trend,  Urban Land and Shopping 
Centers Today. 

The 2007 Town Center TIF Bond Issue 
raised $5.6 million in capital for 
redevelopment activities. 
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AGENCY BOARD 
 

Mayor Allen Green, Chairman 
Vice-Mayor Donald O. Burnette, Vice Chair 

Council Member Dennis A. Kennedy 
Council Member Bob Ford 

Council Member Drew Bastian 
Ben Talluto 

Suzette Blahnik 
 
 

Staff support provided by: 

 

Gregory A. Kisela, City Manager 

Margaret Roberts, City Attorney 

Donna J. Steinebach, Assistant to the City Manager 

 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR 
PORT ORANGE TOWN CENTER 

Health, along with the City of Port 
Orange, contribute to the Port Or-
ange Town Center Redevelopment 
Tax Increment Trust Fund.   All 
revenue derived from tax increment 
financing is deposited into the Trust 
Fund.  All expenditures of TIF reve-
nues must be consistent with the 
plans, projects and programs out-
lined in the adopted Community 
Redevelopment Plan for Port Orange 
Town Center.   

The Town Center Redevelopment 
Plan was originally adopted in 1998.  
An amendment to the Plan was 
adopted in 2007 to facilitate rede-
velopment in the Riverwalk Project 
area.  The Redevelopment Plan will 
continue to be used to guide rede-
velopment activities throughout the 
entire  Town Center Community 
Redevelopment Area until the sunset 
of the CRA in 2036. 

Redevelopment plans, projects and 
programs are made possible through 
tax increment financing.  The 
County of Volusia and Halifax 

REDEVELOPMENT PLAN &  
 REDEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND PARTNERS 

This Annual Report has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of 
Chapter 163.356(3)(c), Florida Statutes.  The notice of the availability of this report 
has been published in the Daytona Beach News Journal.    Additionally, the govern-
ing body of each special district is required under Chapter 163.387(8) to annually 
provide an independent financial audit of its trust fund to each taxing authority 
that pays into the trust fund.    This audit of the Agency’s assets, liabilities, income 
and expenses, as required under Chapter 163.356(3)(3) is included with the City’s 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for each fiscal year.  

We’re on the web! 

www.port-orange.org 

City of Port Orange 
1000 City Center Circle 
Port Orange, FL  32129 

Phone: 386-506-5508 
Fax: 386-756-5208 
e-mail: dsteinebac@port-orange.org 

 
The Port Orange Town Center Redevelopment 
Plan is available for review on the City’s web-
site.  

Page 4 
































